IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Reisterstown Road, 630° N of
Tollgate Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10728 Reisterstown Road)
4" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3™ Council District

*  Case No. 03-075-A
John Owings, Jr., Owner;

Public Storage, Inc., Contract Purchasers  *

® # * % R % # ¥ % A )

FINDINGS QF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Vanance filed by the owner of the subject property, John Owings, Jr., and the Contract Purchasers,
Public Storage, Inc., by Herbert Reynolds, through their attorney, David K. Gildea, Esquire. The
Petitioners seek relief from Sections 235.1 and 303.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.ZR.) to permit a front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 46 feet, and from
Sections 232.2.B and 1B01.2.C of the B.C.ZR. to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in liew of
the required 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Herb Reynolds
on behalf of Public Storage, Inc., Andrew Ferretti, the Professional Engineer who prepared the site

plan for this property, and David K. Gildea, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no

Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and _evidegge offered revealed that the subject property is an trregular
shaped parcel located on the west side of Reisterstown Road, just north of Tollgate Road in
Reisterstown. :The property contains a gross area of 4.1 acres, more or less, split zoned B.M. and
D.R.5.5, and is presently unimproved. The zone line runs bisects the property in an east/west
direction; thus, the front portion of the sjte along Reisterstown Road is zoned B.M. while the rear

of the site is zoned D.R.5.5. The entire tract i'T ulnder contract of sale to Public Storage, Inc. which

l S |
proposes to develop the B.M. zoned portion of the site with a three-story public storage facility. - -
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The rear (D.R.5.5) portion of the sjte will be sold back to Mr. Owings who will donate same to a
conservation group. Testim(;ny indicated that the rear of the site, which is predominantly zoned
D.R.5.5, contains a floodplain, stream, wetlands, and other environmental constraints.

In any event, the nature of Pub]ic Storage, Inc.’s business is to lease warehouse space to
the public. The proposed three-story building is «T.” shaped and will contain nearly 72,000 sq.ft, of
floor space, including 1500 5q.ft. of office space, on a 23,994 sq.ft. footprint. A schematic
showing the proposed bullding was offered as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3. Moreover, a series of

photographs were submitted as Exhibits SA and 5B showing the site and surrounding areas,

Two variances are sought; the first of which is to allow a front yard setback of 20 feet
I lieu of the required 46 feet. In this regard, it is to be noted that the site was previously

constdered for development with & retail shoe store in prior Case No. 99-521-A. In that case, the

-undersigned Zoning Commissioner considered an identical front yé.rd setback of 20 feet for the

proposed store. By my written decision dated August 16, 1999, variance relief was granted:
however, the project was never bujlt and the plans never pursued. Nonetheless, it is relevant that »
favorable consideration was previously given for a 20-foot front yard setback for a proposed
building on this site. It is also to be noted that the 46-foot requirement is based upon the average

setbacks of adjacent buildings. The 20-foot setback to the proposed structure appears consistent

with other buildings in the area. s

The second variance reqﬁested s for a small area of the building on the northwest side.
That side of the building will be located 10 feet from the side property line. The frontage of the
adjacent parcel is zoned B.L. and a sufficient setback exists between the proposed building and the
building on the adjacent lot: however, the rear of the adjacent property is zoned D.R.3.5. and it is

for a small portion of the proposed building thatili%s Fadj acent thereto for which relief is requested.
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Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am casily persuaded that relief should

be granted. The uniqueness of the site Is its unusual shape

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for variance relief to be granted. However, it is to be noted that

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were recetved from the Department of

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) relative to certain environmenta)
rggulations. Moreover, DEPRM’s comment indicated that the buffer line shown on the plan is
inco-rruect. The Petitioner indicated that jts tepresentatives would meet with DEPRM to resoive this
issue. Thus, the relief requested shall be granted contingent upon Petitioner’s resolution of thig
issue and compliance with DEPRM’s environmental regulations.

Pux:suant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition h;t:l(:i, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested éhall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

W
this \50 day of September, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 46 feet, and from Sections 232.2.B and 1B01.2.C of the

B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby. GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPRM, dated
September 11, 2002, a copy of < hich is attached hereto and made a part

hereof. Petitioners shall resolve the buffer line discrepancy with DEPRM
prior to the issuance of any permits. . "
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
JOHN OWINGS JR., Legal Owner

| PUBLIC STORAGE, INC. —Contract Purchaser * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
10728 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

* OF
4™ ELECTION DISTRICT
3*° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * BALTIMORE COUNTY
5 CASE NO. 03-075-A.
% % * * X % e % ¢ e *
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon consideration of the Settlement Agreement executed on the record in the above captioned

proceeding on May 28, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, it is

this | lotho day of M) , 2003,

ORDERED that the'above captioned appeal be, and the same is, hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

L S M0 S

Lawrence S. Wescott

Charles L. Marks




Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

June 16, 2003

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Suite 600

Mercantile-Towson Building

409 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of John Owings, Jr. — Legal Owner,; Public Storage, Inc.
— Contract Purchaser / Case No. 03-075-A /Order of Dismissal

Dear Mr., Borgerding:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County, pursuant to the attached Settlement Agreement in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

Wt (. @/uwb)

Kathieen C. Bianco

Administrator
Enclosure

c: David K. Gildea, Esquire
Joseph Woolman, Esquire
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire
John Owings, Jr.
Herbert Reynolds /Public Storage Inc.
RSV Enterprises LLC
People’s Counsel] for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jetirey Long /Planning
Director, Department of Permits & Development Management

N Printed with Soybean Ink
; on Raecycled Paper
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (hereinafter refereed to as the

~ N
“Agreement”) is made and entered into this Qg day of My

2003 by and between John F. Owings, Jr., his successors and assigns (“Owings”),

Public Storage, Inc., its successors and assigns (“Public Storage”) and Dr. Raju
Varghese, his successors and assigns (“Varghese”), hereinafter referred collectively as
the “Parties”.
WHEREAS, Owings is fee simple owner of two (2) parcels of land located in the
Fourth Election District of Baltimore County, being collectively known and designated as
10728 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 (“the Property™); and,
WHEREAS, Public Storage is the contract purchaser of the Property by virtue of

an Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Property and Joint Escrow Instructions dated

January 19, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, Public Storage is in the process of developing the Property into a

warehouse storage facility; and,

WHEREAS, on or about August 9, 2002, Public Storage filed a Petition for
Variance with the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner requesting relief from certain
setback requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, which matter Was

heard on September 17, 2002.in Case No. 03-07 5-A; and,

WHEREAS, the Zoning Commissioner, by Order dated September 30, 2002,

granted Public Storage’s requests for relief, subject to certain restrictions; a copy of the

Order is attached hereto and inco;‘porated as Exhibit A; and,
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WHEREAS, Varghese is a managing member of RSV Enterprises, LLC, which

LLC and its Managing Member, HenryJ. McCarthy, IV (“McCarthy™), on March 7 ,
2003; and,

WHEREAS, Varghese is the landlord to the following tenants occupying a brick
office building located at 10806 Reisterstown Road: Dr. Marion Segal; Dr. Stacey
Kargman; Mr, and Mrs. Song; Quality Dry Cleaners; Arthur Rosenbaum; SCM: Paul
Silbert; Maryland Health Care; Cathy Rubin; Patricia Armour; Mart Sidnick; Fare Deals,
B LTD; The Art Craft: H. John Lobe; Lisa Bishop; Marla Stein & Associates; and, Al and
Shirley Paul; and,

WHEREAS, on or about October 29, 2002, McCarthy filed an appeal of the
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner’s decision rendered in Case No. 03-075-A. on
behalf of the aforementioned tenants, alleging that the tenants were not notified of the

hearing, and the decision had a negative financial impact on the abutting property; a copy

of which is attached hereto and incorporated as Exhibit B: and,

Jablon, Director of Permits and Development Management, of his intentions on behalf of

the above referenced tenants to- continue to pursue the appeal originally filed by

McCarthy; and,
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NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein,

and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

2. Varghese, individually and with ful] authority to act on behalf of the

aforementioned tenants, hereby agrees to withdraw the appeal filed in Case No. 03-075-A

with prejudice.

3. Varghese and the aforementioned tenants hereby agree to file no further

appeals to any decisions affecting the development of the Property as contemplated by

the existing Revised CRG Plan, and such further revisions as may be submitted in the

future.

. 4. Varghese and the aforementioned tenants bereby agree to only appear at.public

current retail and office uses on the abuttinﬁ' property.
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7. Public Storage hereby agrees to indemnify and save RSV Enterprises, LLC

harmless from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, charges, judgments,
grievances, obligations, rights, demands, debts, damages, sums of money, attorney’s fees,
costs or liabilities of whatever nature, whether known or unknown, disclosed or
undisclosed, asserted or unasserted, in law or equity, contract or tort, or otherwise arising

out the known cutrent conditions of the Property at 10806 Reisterstown Road and the

property at 10728 Reisterstown Road, including, but not limited to, the existing outfall on

the aforementioned properties.

8. Upon the final settlement o the Property through which Public Storage

incident to the appeal filed In Case No. 03-075-A, and acknowledge that this Agreement
1s a fair and reasonable Agreement, and that it is not the result of any fraud, duress, or
undue influence exercised by either party upon the other, or by any person or persons
upon either party.

10. This Agreemgnt and its attached Exhibits contain the entire understanding

between the parties. No modification or w:f%iver of any of the terms of this Agreement

—_— —
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13. No person nor entity who is not a party to this Agreement

shall have any
benefit hereunder nor have any third party beneficiary rights as a result of this

Agreement,

hands and seals, the day and year first written.

TNESS;

Iy ae - .

by ke, LIT“E



PUBLIC STORAGE, INC.
BY: (Al [dynols

(SEAL)

DR /RAJU VﬁKGHEjf
Individualy, and on b
herein -

T (SEAL)

alf of the tenants listed
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ORDER RE

Date
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at L0728 Reisterstown Rd

which is presentl} zoned  BM

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun

and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)

To be presented at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. |

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:;

Public Storage;, Inc.

Name - Ty 2,00 Print

31gn Herbe

eynolds
3 Chase Lane

(302)376-9313

Address
Middletown, DE 19709

Telephone No

City State
Attorney For Petitioner:

Zip Code

David K. Gildea

Name - Type or Print

Signature h a
Gildea, LLC

Cémpany
30l N. Charles St., Suite 900

Address Telephone No.

Baliltimore, MD 21201 (410)234-0070

CRy State Zip Code

\
‘\‘3\ No. (34 CO7\,- S{
\ |

350 9115198

y

iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s).

John Owings, Jr.

i
nature

Name - Type or Print

Signature -

P.O. Box 295 (410)833-1187
Address "~ Telephone No
Owings Mills, MD 21117

City State Zip Code
Representative to_be Contacted:

David K. Gildea

Name

301 N. Charles 8t., Suite 900

Address Telephone No
Baltimore, MD 21201 (410)234-~0070

City State Zip Cade
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _7"C ) é Date :
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Attachment to Petition for Variance

I .'\.

1. BCZR Section 235.1 and 303.2 -- to permit a front yard setback of 20
feet in lieu of the required 46 feet.

2. BCZR Section 232.2B and 1B01.2C -- to permit a side yard setback of 10
feet in lieu of the required 15ft.

O 5-07sH
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EXHIBIT A~*

DESCRIPTION OF LOT 1
AMENDED PLAT OF OWINGS CREEXK .
WEST S1IDE OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD
700 FEET ¢+ NORTH OF TOLLGATE ROCAD
4th ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DECEMBER 18, 2000

Beginning for the same at a steel pin found on the soubhwesi
right of way line of Reisterstown Road and also belng at the
beginning point of that land deseribed in a deed cdated June
24, 1997 and recordef among the Land Records of Baltimoxe County
in Liber 12254, ¥Yolio 189 from J.F.0Q. Holding Corporation to
John ¥F. Owings, Jr., running thence binding on the justmentioned
southwest right of way line of said yomnd And with the lines
of gatd deed, (1) & 44°03'03" E 96.07 feaf, thenge [2) B 447
03'03" E 68,46 feat, thance (3} 5 42°55732" E 119,54 feet ko
a pipa found, thence leaving said road, (4) & 47°04703" ¥ 76.01
faeat, thence running with 2l) of the fifth line of said deed
and with part of the aighth line of that piece of land descyibed
in a deed dated June 24, 1997 and recorded said Land Records
in Liber 12254, Folio 201 from J.F.0. Holding Corporation to
John F. Owings, J3x,, {5) B H51°68712" W 80.96 feet to a point
on the msaid eighth line, thence leaving =aid eighth line and
running for new lines of division in, through, over and across
the land deacdribed in said last mentioned deéd, the following
17 courses and distances, viz: (6) N 23°45'20" W 4.10 feat,

(7) N 14%07'39" W 34.70 faeet, {(8) N 50°44'05" W 61,11 feet,

} N 74°S7'49" W 18,23 feet, (10) N 52°08'19" W 50,93 feet,

1) N 43°26'00" w 23.85 feet, (12) 8 33°58'30" w 13.72 {eeot,
3) & 02°08'46" w 19.60 feat, (14} N 63°53'28" W 28.45 feet,
5) 8 66°36%19" W 49,50 feet, (16) 5 39°25'43" W 44.,2§ feetk,
7) & 64°09'00" W 42,54 feet, (18) 5 85°13'05" W 27.11 fLeet,
8) 5 £1°58M10" ¢ 27,63 feot, (20) & 78°15'47" W 82.18 feat,
(21} N 80°24'19% y 139,95 faat, (22) & B0723'568" ¢ 6,98 feat |
to intersect the third line of the last mentiloned deed, 2.81

feet Erom tha baginning thereof, thence running with all of

the third and fourth lines of said deed and with all of eighth

line of the herein first mentioned deed, {23) N 45°56'Seé" B

484.53 feet to the southwest right of way line of Reilsterstown

Road and to the beginning of the last line of the herein first

mentioned desd, thence running with said southwest right of

way line and gald last line, (24) 8 44°03°'03" £ 53.093 feat to

the place of beginning. Containing 1.9195 acres of land, more
or lasa.

r Being all of that piece or parcel of land which by deed
dated June 24, 1997 and recorded among the Land Records af L
Baltimore County in Libar 12254, Folio 188 was conveyed by J.F.O.
Holding Carporation to John F. Owings, Jr., and also being part
of that piede or parcel of land which by deed dated Juna 24,

1997 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Recorxds in Liber
12254, Folic 201 was conveyed by J.F.0. Heldlng Corporationae
to John F, mings; JT . &

: NJE%)rJii ‘7?1!23
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EXAIBIT A-2

DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL "A™
AMENDED PLAT OF OWINGS CREEK
WEST SIDE OF REISTERSTOWN ROAD
700 FEET + NORTH OF TOLLGATE ROAD
4th ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JANUARY 25, 2001

Baginning for the =mame at a gtenl pin found at the point
of peginning of tha land described in a desd dated June 24,
1997 and recorded among the Land records of Baltimore County
in Liber 32254, Folio 201 from John ¥. Owings, J%., aa pirecton-
rrugtes of J.F.0, Holding Corporation, to John F. OWANngs,; J¥.
running thence with the first and gecond lines thereol and
raferring all courses mentioned harein to the Baltimore County
Metropolitan District Grid, (1) N 65° 24'37" ¢ 136,77 faet to
1 steel pin found, (2} N 44°56°21" W 288,15 faot to a steel
oin found, thence running with a part of the thivd line thereof,
(3) ¥ 45%56'56" £ 2.81 feelt to a point therson, thence leaving
said line and ruoning for new lines of division in, through,
over and acrose the land desczibed in the hergin mentioned deed,
+he following 17 coursaes and dlstances, viz: (4) W 80°23°58"
E 6.98 faet, (5) 5 80°24'19" £ 39.95 feet, (6} N 78%15'47" B
89.18 fast, (7) N 61°55*10" 1 27.63 feet, (B) N 85°13'05" B
27,11 feet, (9) W 64°09700" E 42.54 feet, (10) N 39°25°43% E
44.26 foet, (11} N 66°36'19" ¥ 39,50 feel, (12) § 69°53°28"
B 28.45 fest, {13) N 02°0B'46*" B 19,60 feet, (14) N 33958°30"
E 13.72 feet, {15) S8 43926'00" © 23.8% feelt, (16) 8 52°08'19"
# 50,95 faet, (17) & 74°57'49" E 18.23 feet, (18) B 50°44'057
E 61.11 £eet, (19) 5 14°07439% 7 34,70 feet, (20) 5 23°45' 20"
£ 4.10 feet to jintersect the elghth or S S1958°12" W 1268.49
Foot line of the aforementioned deed, at a point located 38.07
feat €rom the beginning ther=cf, thaence bhinding theraon,
(20} 8 51°58'12" W 89.42 Teat to a pipe found alb the end of
said 1ine, thence running with the last or ninth 1ine of said
deed, (21} S 1B®35°53" W 210.85 feet to the place of baeginning.
Containing 1.,9528 acres of land, more or less,

Being a part of that piece or parcel of land which by dead
dated Juna 24, 1997 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 12254, Follo 210 was conveyed by John
F. Owings, Or., as the Director-Trustee of J.F.0. Holding
Corporation to John F. Owings, Jr.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARXLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
»  MISCELLANEOQOUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATIO

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County,

)]

,J_Zi 2002

T —

i

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

once in ezch of { successive weekg/ the first publication appeating

20 DA,

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

) Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
(L] North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING

Md.,




®

&

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 03-075-A
JOHN OWINGS, JR. - LEGAL OWNERS
10728 REISTERSTOWN ROAD, OWING MILLS
4TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 10/29/02

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitionet’s Exhibit No. 1)

FRxddRd*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION®# %%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

RE: Case No.: & 5 —() 75’"/4

Petitioner/Developer:

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property

located at:
18-/Y

(Signature gf Sign Poster)

G ARY FREUMD

(Printed Name)

The sign was, posted on , 2002
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CERTIFICARE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: O3 “075"ﬁ .

Petitioner/Develaper: J O HA/
OWINGS I,

mmm—-ﬂmmﬂm
Date of Hearing/Closing; _ 7// 7 (o2

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

1 EI West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property locatedat _ /07 2 §  R5/SIER S found . RA

wiplnekmpreiy §

The sign(s) were posted on ‘?[( / é U2 ..
( Month, Day, Year)

- A _— T N e e O e o —_——g - - — A - — _

(Signature of Sign Poster and 'l__)ate%)

556G ROBERT BLACK

(Printed Name)
1508 Lesglfe R4 - .
(Address) i
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
{(410) 2827940 .

(Telephone Number)

i




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 3, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
David K Gildea 410 234-0070
301 N Charles Street
Suite 900
Baltimore MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-075-A

10728 Reisterstown Road

SW/S of Reisterstown Road, 960’ SE of Ritters Lane
4" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legatl Owner: John Owings Jr

Contract Purchaser: Public Storage Inc

Variance to permit a front yard sethack of 20 feet in lieu of the required 46 feet; to
permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 17, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

ﬂgﬁﬁﬁ (Q}%&ﬁé’

[erence B, Schanidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ©P>¢
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County _ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

August 20, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and .

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
praperty identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-075-A

10728 Reisterstown Road

SW/S of Reisterstown Road, 960’ SE of Ritters Lane
4" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: John Owings Jr

Contract Purchaser: Public Storage In¢

Variance to permit a front yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 46 feet: to
permit a side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 17, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

,,,l"'j ’
J#* : P P
W T .
ST Q ol »
‘5.. SRV S, W . 3 M
J lu..:l #J ‘: #‘ll" )t i’
,J
h‘."ﬂ“ o

Arnold Jablon G? &
Director

C: David K Gildea, 301 N Charles Street, Suite 800, Baltimore 21201
John Owings Jr, P O Box 295, Owings Mills 21117
Public Storage Inc, Herbert Reynolds, 3 Chase LLane, Middletown DE 19709

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

6?9‘% Printed wilh Soybean [nk

nrh Rapuntnd Panny
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 438

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
May 21, 2003

NOTICE QF REASSIGNMENT /Earlier Start Time

CASE #: 03-075-A IN THE MATTER OF: JOHN OWINGS, JR. -~ Legal Owner;
Public Storage, Inc. — Contract Purchaser
10728 Reisterstown Road
4" Election District; 3™ Councilmanic District

9/30/2002 — Z.C.’s Order in which requested variance relief was GRANTED
with testrictions.

which was scheduled to be heard on 5/28/03 at 10:00 a.m. has been REASSIGNED to an eatlier start time by
agreement of Counsel; settlement to be put on the record at the reassigned time of:

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2003 at 9:00 a.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.
Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code,

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
C: Appellant /Protestant : Henry J. McCarthy IV, REA, et al

Francis X, Borgerding, Jr., Esquire

David K, Gildea, Esquire

Joseph Woolman, Esquire

Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire

Petitioner /Legal Owner : John Owings, Jr.

Conttact Purchaser . Herbert Reynolds /Public Storage, Inc.

RSV Enterprises LLC

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Jeffrey Long /Planning

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

September 13, 2002

David K Gildea Esquitre

(Gildea LLC

301 N Charles Stireet, Suite 900
Baltimore MD 21201

Dear Mr. Gildea:
RE: Case Number: 03-075-A, 10728 Reisterstown Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
August 9, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Commiitee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submiited with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC ate attached. These
comments are nol intended to indicate the appropriatencss of the zoning action requested,
bul to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

N E(ULQ ﬁftcgamim ) ;}]

W. Carl Richards, Jr. &%
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

C. John Owings Jr, P O Box 295, Owings Mills 21117
Public Storage Inc, Herbert Reynolds, 3 Chase Lane, Middletown DE 19709
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@ Prinled with Soybean lnk

on Recycled Paper



TO: , PDM, MAIL STOR-1105 August21, 2002
FROM: LIEUTENANT JIMMIE MEZICK
BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL OFFICE
MAIL STOP-1102F, PHONE (410) 887-4881
SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION REVIEW COMMENTS
PROJECT NAME: John Owings Jr.

PROJECT NUMBE -@

LOCATION: 10728 Reisterstown rd.

DISTRICT: 4th

COMMENTS:

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Fire Prevention Code
prior to occupancy or beginning of operation

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall comply with all
applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life

Safety Code", 2000 edition prior to occupancy



Parris N, Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverrior .
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: September 9, 2002

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 075 (JRA)
Permits and Development Management 10728 Reisterstown RD
County Office Building, Room 109 MD 140

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. George Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced Item and has no objection to approval of the Variance
request,

However, we will require the owner to obtain an access permit. Please have their representative
contact this office regarding the roadway improvements conditioned to the permit.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

‘/r-" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



11) ,fu ;h ENHOEENVIRGONK

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Arnold Jablon
R. Bruce Seeley R@s [ T6T

September 11, 2002

SUBJECT: Zoning Item@ '
Address 8 Reisterstown Road

X

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 19, 2002

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following cor.aments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the pxl'operty must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X  Additional Comments:

The buffer line shown is incorrect. A variance, approved 8/7/92, reduces the
buffer to 25 feet off of the wetland. This plan confuses the wetland limit with the
buffer. The correct buffer line is shown on the plan in red.

Reviewer:  Betty Kelley Date: September 6, 2002



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 12, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning SFP ) 2 vy

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-075

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M M
Section Chief: Wm‘
AFK/LL:MAC




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE.
10728 Reisterstown Road SW/side of
Reisterstown Road 960' SE of Ritters
Lane
4t Election District 3™ Councilmanic
District
Legal Owner: John Owings Jr.
Contract Purchaser: Herbert Reynolds

¥ BEFORE THE
* ZONING COMMISSIONER
* FOR

8 BALTIMORE COUNTY

Public Storage, Inc. k 03-075-A
Petitioner(s)
# ¥ * * % ¥ % % 32 ¥ % 2 *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMME ﬁ{% Sidais '.VW)
People’s Counsel for Baltdmore County

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28" day of August, 2002 a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David K. Gildea, Gildea, LLC, 301 N. Charles St., Suite 900,

Baltimore, MD 21201 Attorney for Petitioner(s).

1

L 2. DQ;LE‘E‘ (Ltrie i trrnen

PETER MAX ZIMMERM
People’s Counsel for Baltjmore County



ol

--——-——_..-g .
4

Director's Office

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

October 31, 2002

David K. Gildea
Gildea, LL.C

301 N. Charles St., Suite 800
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Gildea;
RE: Case No. 03-075-A, 10728 Reisterstown Road

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on October 29, 2002 by Henry J. McCarthy, IV onh behalf of Dr. Marion Seigel,
Dr. Stacey Kargman, Mr. and Mrs. Song, Quality Dry Cleaners, Arthur Rosenbaum,
SCM, Paul Sl%ert Maryland Health Care, Cdthy Rubin, Patricia Armour, Mart
Sidnick, Fare Deals LTD The Art Craft, H. John Lobe, Lisa Bishop, Marla Stein &
Associates & Al and Shirley Paul. All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baitimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal, If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any gquestions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board at 410-887-3180.

Sinceggly,

Armold Jablon
Director

AJ:rh

c. Lawrence E. Schmiadt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
Paople's Counsel
Henry J. McCarthy, IV, REA, 10806 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills 21117
John Owings, P.O. Box 295, Owings Mills 21117
Public Storage, Inc., 3 Chase Lane, Middletown, DE 19709

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

e e

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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| . Pelition for Variance ’ | . |

10728 Reisterstown Road
SW/s of Reisterstown Road, 960 feet southeast of Ritters Lane
4" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
John Owings, Jr.- Legal Owner
Public Storage, Inc. - Contract Purchaser
Case No.: 03-075-A

v

Petition for Variance (August 2, 2002)
v Zoning Description of Property
v Notice of Zoning Hearing (August 20, 2002)
‘/ Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue September 3, 2002)
V/ Certificate of Posting (September 1, 2002 posted by SSG Robert Black)
1/ Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (August 28, 2002)
v/ Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet (One)
\/F’rotestant(s) Sign-In Sheet (None)
‘/Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet (76&7(,@,)

l/Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

\‘\/Petition rs' Exhibits: ﬁ
\/1?. Plan to.accompany Petition for Variance
Letter to Zoning Commissioner from Tollgate Action Group
Picture of Public Storage facility
\A Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of August 16, 1999
v5.a.-f Photographs |

Aotestants‘ Exhibits:
None

‘/Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits): L&# ..

lé)ning Commissioner's Order (September 30, 2002 — GRANTED subject to the
following restrictions)

%'\/Notice of Appeal received on October 29, 2002 from Henry J. McCarthy, |V

b

C People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

DAVID K GILDEA HERBERT REYNOLDS |
GILDEA, LLC PUBLIC STORAGE, INC
301 N CHARLES STREET, SUITE 900 3 CHASE LANE
BALTIMORE MD 21201 MIDDLETOWN DE 19709
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER CONTRACT PURCHASER '
% - JOHN OWINGS, JR, E
T esed - Pasocael
. ROAD 1 | OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 |
L OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND 21117 he® no acldrecs) PETITIONER L
| APPELLANT - o .
D ’
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Case No. 03-075-A In the Matter of: John Owings, Jr, — Legal Owner; Public Storage, Inc.
— Contract Purchaset

VAR -To permit front yard setback of 20’ ilo required 46’; and to
permit side yard setback of 10’ ilo required 15°,

9/30/02 - Z.C..”s Order in which Petition for Variance was GRANTED
subject to restrictions.

3/21/03 — Letter from Lawrence Hammond, Esquite, request that this matter be scheduled in place of a settled
/dismissed matter; contract of sale to sell property; economic hardship if matter cartied for extended period.
3/26/03 — Letter from RSV Enterprises, LLC (unable to read signature); requesting that “all further correspondence
be sent to the above address.” File so noted.
- Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Wednesday, May 28, 2003 at 10:00
a.m,:

Henry J. McCarthy IV, REA, et al
David K, Gildea, Esquite
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire
John Owings, Jr.
Herbert Reynolds /Public Storage, Inc.
RSV Enterprises LLC
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

5/14/03 - Telephone conversation with Joseph Woolman, Esquire — he advised that this matter has been settled and
that said settlement would require only brief time before the Board to put it on the record; wanted to alert
the Board to this fact. File has been noted; hearing will only take a brief time as indicated above on
5/28/03,

5/20/03 — T/C from Frank Borgerding; settled case; to put settlement on tecord on 5/28/03. Requesting if this could
be put in at 9 a.m, since he has to be downtown in Court that morning; he has spoken with David Gildea;
Joe Woolman, who is handling the settiement on 5/28/03, is okay with the 9 a.m., time.

5/21/03 — Notice of Reassignment /Earlier Time sent to parties; reassigned to 9 a.m. start on same date per
agreement of Counsel; settlement to be put on the record at 9:00 a.m. 5/28/03.

5/28/03 — Board convened for specially assigned hearing; settlement put on the record; executed Settlement
Agreement submitted; Counsel to provide proposed Order for review by the Board, incorporating

agreement reached. (4-5-7).

el S o tn o il vk B ik o e Do ol e Bk i e bk el ek ol ol - b ol bk B Bl - ek Bel el o ook - ool sk o e Bl Bk ol b il o Bl - el Mk e s e sy sl b B e sl sl il - i k6

6/05/03 -- Letter from Joseph Woolman, Esquire — submitted proposed Order for review and signature by the Board.
Copy of Executive Agreement (signed day of hearing) attached to Order of Dismissal.




Baltimore County, Maryland
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN L Deputy People's Counsel

People's Counsel Jure 30, 2003

Lawrence S Wescott, Panel Chairman
County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Inthe Matter of: Johns Owings, Jr. — Legal Owner; Public Storage, Inc
- Contract Purchaser/ Case No.: 03-075-A

Dear Mr. Wescott:

Our office is in receipt of the Board’s Order of Dismissal dated June 16, 2003. We entered our
appearance as 1S our practice, but did not participate actively in the case. We have no objection to the
dismissal of the appeal. With respect, however, to the settlement agreement which is mentioned in and
attached to the Order, we wish to state that we are not a party to 1t and are not involved in it directly or
indirectly. It is an agreement between private patties. |

In this context, we do not read or understand the Board’s order as approving the Settlement
Agreement. We assume the Board’s Ordet is limited to the dismissal of the appeal and that any
enforcement would be private and not public.

Sincerely,

?d‘?l /L/{«X ZAMW%%

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel

[}4}% Q%ia

Carole S. Demilio

Deputy People's Counsel . J ‘

PMZirm T JUN3O 203
cc:  David Gildea, Esquire BALTIMORE COUNTY
Francis X. Borgerding, Esquire ROARD OF APPEALS

Lawrence W Hammond, Esquire
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Maryland Department of Planning

Parris N. Glendentng R@;‘ W. Kienutz
Governor ' ecretary
Kathleen Kenmedy Townsend Mary Abrans
Lt. Governor Deputy Secretary

August 23, 2002

Mrt. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

069-A, 03-070-SPHX, 03-071-A, 03-072-SPH, 03-073-SPH, 03-074-A
076-A, 03-077-A, 03-078-A, 03-079-A, 03-080-A

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 8/26/02 re: Case numbers 03-06-!E|

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
8/22/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nottrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
A

G Y o
L V4 ;5;’3:; /j’;

James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Asststance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street  Suite 1101 ® Baltsmore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telophone: 410.767.4500 ® Fax: 410.767.4480 ¢ Toll Pree: 1.877.767.6272 ¢ TTY Users: Maryland Relay

Iﬂfﬁﬂ#' il il AL ctatn +1r1.rt,”.r:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: August 22, 2003

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall-

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton -fy
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
CBA-03-123 | Building Permit MITCHELL 1245 ENGLEBERTH RO
B513653
03-154-A 03-154-A DAVIDLAROSA 5 LONGBOTTOM COUR

03-075-A 03-075-A4 JOHN OWINGS, JR 10728 REISTERSTOWN

[zl
-

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) / EXHIBIT(S) ATTACH.



HAMMOND & HaMMOND, L.L.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAw
465 MAIN STREET
P.C. BOX 569
REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21 | 36-0560
(410) 833-7578

LLOYD J. HAMMOND TELECOPIER
LAWRENCE M. HAMMOND (410) 833-4744

DOUGLAS S. CURTIS
March 21, 2003

BY HAND DELIVERY

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

County Office Building MAR 2 1 2003

111 West Chesapeake Avenue BALTIMORE GOy
NTY

Towson, MD 21204 BOARD OF APPEALS

RE: C(ase No. 03-075-A

Ladies & Gentlemen:

I write to you today on behalf of John F. Owings, Jr., who is the owner of record of 10728
Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117. An appeal was filed by Henry J. McCarthy
with respect to a Petition for Variance requested by Public Storage, Inc., the contract purchaser.
It is my client’s understandmg that this matter will not be heard by the Board until the Fall of
2003.

Mr. Owings has been under contract to sell this property since July 19, 2001 and will
suffer severe economic hardship in the event this matter carries on for an extended period of
time. Therefore, I respectfully request that this matter be expedited and set in for hearing as soon
as possible. It is my understanding that in the event another pending matter settles or is
dismissed, it is possible for this matter to be substituted on the docket in place of the settled or
dismissed case. Any relief you can offer Mr. Owings will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerel Ly yours,

Lawrence M. Hammond

LMH:dje
cc:  Mr. John F. Owings, Jr.
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Baltimore Connty Morylurd
Alin: Mr. Amold Jablon
Towson, Marylund 21204
Case # 03-075-A

Date: Ootober 11, 2002

Eug‘f':ppu:al of the findings by thy zoning wommissioner ¢f Baltimors Counyy Lawrence
) Schmidt.

] Henry 3. MeCurthy IV, REA on behalf of Dr. Marian Scigel, Dr. Stacey
Kurgman, Mr. & Mry, Song. Quadity Deyoleaniers, Arthur Rosonbaum SCM, Paul Silhert,
Maryland Hualthcare, Cathy Rubin, Patricia Armonr, Mart Sidaick, Fare Deals L1, The
Art crail, B. John Lobe. Lisa Bishep, Marla Sicin & Assoclates & Al & Shivley Paul file
a putition with Baltimore County to schedule an sppeal heaving based on the fact that
aone of the above were either notificd of the “oning and that the posting was not clearly
visible s that we award of the hearing dute,

hix will now only havie a nogtive linancial impaot on leaxing aspeets of the
property but will clearly rodues the property value, Also it is clearly evident that
chunging, the county setbacks of this building will have a devastating impaet on the
surrounding businessss, vypecinily 10 the nenh, § have over nighted the filing fiee of
$210.00 to your office. Please notify ma of the new hoaring dater 5o that ¥ can properly
propare for te apreeal hearing as soon a5 possible,

Rﬁ:&pgﬂﬂiif -

¥ McCurthy 1V, REA.

Reisterstown Rowd
Owings Milly, Maorylamld 21117

)-B00-—-577-5438
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Baltimore County Maryland V
Attn: Mr. Arnold Jablon
Towson, Maryland 21204

Case # 03-075-A
Date: Qctober 11, 2002

Ref: Appeal of the findings by the zoning commissioner of Baltimore County Lawrence
E. Schmudt, f

1 Henry J. McCarthy 1V, REA.on behalf of Dr. Marian Seigel, Dr. Stacey
Kargman, Mr, & Mrs. Song, Quality Drycleaners, Arthur Rosenbaum SCM, Paul Silbett,
Maryland Healthcare, Cathy Rubin, Patricia Armour, Mart Sidnick, Fare Deals LTD, The
Art craft, H. John Lobe, Lisa Bishop, Marla Stein & Associates & Al & Shirley Paul file
a petition with Baltimore County to schedule an appeal hearing based on the fact that
none of the above were either notified of the zoning and that the posting was not clearly
visible so that we aware of the hearing date.

This will now only have a negative financial impact on leasing aspects of the
property but will clearly reduce the property value. Also it is clearly evident that
changing the county setbacks of this building will have a devastating impact on the
surrounding businesses, especially to the north. I have over nighted the filing fee of
$210.00 to your office. Please notify me of the new hearing date so that I can properly
prepare for the appeal hearing as soon as possibie.

,r""f
Respec;, |
gty 1/ McLarthy IV, REA.

10806 /Retsterstown Road
Owifigs Mills, Maryland 21117

1-800—577-5438
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PLEASE_PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
ADDRESS
Sol . ST Q0
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President Philip Filner

TOLLGA TE AC’T]ON GROUP Vice President David Neweomer
WWW.TOLLAATEACTION.ORG Treasuter Patricia Heitmann
Sacretary Marjoeie Bridgham
13 Old Tollgate Road, Owinga Mills, MD 21117 filnerp@hepl.net 410.336-5064
August 22, 2002 ’ - —

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

RE: 10728 Relsterstown Road
John F. Owlingy, Jr./Public Storage, Inc,

Dear Mr. Commisioner:

I'write to you in my capacity as President of the Tollgate Action Group ("TAG"), a
community agsociation comprised of homeowners in the Tollgate subdivision. The Tollgate
community 18 on the south side of the proposed Public Storage site and is the closest residentia)
community to said site. TAG has been deeply involved in the proposed development of this
property dating back to the 2000 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process. TAG supported Mr,
Owings’ request to have the zoning for the property changed from Business Local to Business
Major, and has entered into a set of restrictive covenants with the property owner which will
govern the use of the property. [ write to you today to expreas TAG's support of the variance
request which has been filed by the contractor purchaser, Public Storage, Inc. It is our
understanding that the Petitioner {s seeking permission for a twenty (20) foot front yard setback in
lieu of the required fifty (50) foot front yard setback and permission for a ten (10) foot side-yard
setback i lieu of the required fifteen (15) foot side-yard setback. TAG wholeheartedly supports
the Petitition and asks that you grant the requested relief. Both Mr. Owings and Public Storage \

have been reasonable and responsive to our requests and we anticipate good relations with our
soon-to-be new neighbors,

I thank your for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely yours,
Philip Filner

¢c. John F Owings, Jr. f 0 Z’

IR ettt i ..
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ZONING NOTES

Zoning: BM (Business Major)

Floor Area Ratio:

Required: 4.0 maximum
Proposed: .86

Parking Calculations:

Required Parking Spaces: 10( / 7 ém ' é @/ﬂ' l[f S‘A
Spaces Provided = 10 ’e ’ 'W ‘9 )
Included 1 Van Accessible Handicap Space

| Total Spaces Provided = 10

GENERAL NOTES

20,
21,

22.

23.

Only possenger vehicles will use the proposed parking spaces.
All lighting will be directed away from any residentially zoned
properties.

Signage:

All signage shall comply with BCZR Section 450

Setbacks: Required Proposed

Front 'J;fﬁ'— _%'_

Side 15' 10°, 98’

Rear N/A 55'

. Front setback requirement is based on the average front

setbacks of the adjoining properties: (72'+20'=92' 92'/2=46")
Building height: '
Building height shall comply with BCZR Section 234. Will not exceed 40.

Gross Site Area: 178,833.1 SF/4.1 AC.

Net Site Areaq: 168,693.1 SF/3.9 AC.

Tax Account Numbers: 2200022191, 2200022192

Election District; 4

Councilmanic District: 3

Census Tract: 4041

Watershed: #27 Gwynns Falls

Subsewer Shed: , #67

Owner: John F. Owings, Jr.

PO Box 295

Owings Mills, MD 21117

Deed Ref.: 12254 /201, 12254 /189

Existing Impervious Area: 0 ac.

Proposed Impervious Area: 0.89 ac.

To the best of our knowledge, the site is not

a designated area of critical state and not

in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areaq.

To the best of our knowledge, there are no

known historic structures or archeological

sites within the site boundaries.

This property is not within a historic district.

This property is not within o "Baltimore County

Revitalization Area” or "Urban Design Study Area”

as defined in Baltimore County Code Section

26—219(h).

The zoning designation and zoning history for

the property was taken from the zoning map:
# NW—12I located at the Baltimore County
Department of Permits and Development.

The 'Special Exception’ granted 11-23-77
(Hearing #83-113XA) granting offices in then DR.16
on parcel #2 or lot #3 'Owings Creek’ (10730

Reisterstown Road) was never utilized.

A grading permit (#8243662) was previously Issued for
10728 Reisterstown Road.

A variance was granted in case no. 99-521—A for a
20 ft. front yard setback in lieu of the required 50 ft,

The DRC approved a refinement to the approved CRG
Plan #89702 on 2-21-01 (DRC #061498).

The DRC approved a 2nd refinement to the approved CRG
Plan #89702 on 6-20-02 (DRC #061002E).

Fence and gate will be ornamental and constructed of
aluminum to give apperence of rod iron.

RELIEF REQUESTED

e ——————————————————————
1. BCZR 2355, Section 303.2 - To permit a 20 foot front yard setback

in lieu of the required 50’ front yard setback.

2. BCZR 232.2B and 1B01.2C - To permit a 10 foot front yard setback
in lieu of the required 15’ side yard setback.

O3-075-

Xref (3): xyb20204, xcb20210

Companies

ARCHITECTURE
ENGINEERING
PLANNING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
LAND SURVEYING
ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
ANALYTICAL SERVICES
P

849 intemational Drive, Suite 215
Linthicum, MD 21090
(410) 859-9100
(410) 859-8958 Fax

10728 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

PUBLIC STORAGE FACILITY
REISTERSTOWN - BALTIMORE COUNTY - MARYLAND
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